VESD05A5A-HS3
Document Number 81250
Rev. 1.0, 16-Mar-06
Vishay Semiconductors
1
19956
19957

Square = Pin 1 marking
S6 = Date Code (Example only)
AE = Type Code for VESD05A5A-HS3
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
Thermal Characteristics
Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
ESD Air Discharge per
IEC 61000-4-2
VESD ± 15 kV
ESD Contact Discharge per
IEC 61000-4-2
VESD ± 15 kV
Peak pulse power 8/20 µs waveform PPPM 33 W
Peak pulse current 8/20 µs waveform IPPM 2.5 A
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Operating Temperature TJ - 40 to + 125 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG - 55 to + 150 °C
e3
AE
S6
2
Document Number 81250
Rev. 1.0, 16-Mar-06
VESD05A5A-HS3
Vishay Semiconductors
Electrical Characteristics
Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
1) BiAs and BiSy are explained in the application notes on page 4
Typical Characteristics
Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified
Parameter Test Conditions Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Reverse Stand-Off Voltage at max. reverse current
BiAs (Pin 1, 3-6 to Pin 2)
VRWM 5   V
Max. Reverse current at VR = 5 V IR  < 0.01 0.1 µA
Max. Clamping voltage at  IPP = 2.5 A
BiAs (Pin 1, 3-6 to Pin 2)
acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VC 12 13 V
Max. Clamping voltage at  IPP = 2.5 A
BiSy1)
acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VC 14 15.5 V
Max. Forward Clamping voltage at IPP = 2.5 A
BiAs (Pin 2 to Pin 1, 3-6)
acc. IEC 61000-4-5
VF 3.2 4 V
Max. Peak pulse current BiAs and BiSy
acc. IEC 61000-4-5 see Fig. 1
IPPM 2.5 A
Reverse Breakdown Voltage at IR = 1 mA
BiAs1)
VBR 6.0 6.7 7.5 V
Capacitance at VR = 0 V ;  f = 1 MHz CD 13 15 pF
Forward voltage at IF = 1 A ;   tp < 300 µs VF  1.8 2.1 V
ESD-Clamping voltage
(Over- / undershoot)
at ± 8 kV ESD-pulse
acc. IEC 61000-4-2
VC-ESD  ± 90  V
Figure 1. 8/20 μs Peak Pulse Current wave form
acc. IEC 61000-4-5
19939 Time in µs
0 40302010
20 %
100 %
80 %
60 %
40 %
0 %